# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3745923

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER AND CHANGE OF NAME		
EFFECTIVE DATE:	07/10/2015		

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
EDEN ROCK COMMUNICATIONS, LLC	07/10/2015

## **NEWLY MERGED ENTITY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
NOKIA NETWORKS US SON, LLC	07/10/2015

## MERGED ENTITY'S NEW NAME (RECEIVING PARTY)

Name:	NOKIA NETWORKS US SON, LLC
Street Address:	18912 NORTH CREEK PARKWAY, SUITE 104
City:	BOTHELL
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98011

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 109**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12420299
Application Number:	12420320
Application Number:	12421075
Application Number:	12468193
Application Number:	12485322
Application Number:	12690883
Application Number:	12695866
Application Number:	12701912
Application Number:	12701930
Application Number:	12702742
Application Number:	12702870
Application Number:	12708512
Application Number:	12709372
Application Number:	12709382
Application Number:	12709521

PATENT REEL: 037856 FRAME: 0904

503699285

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12710242
Application Number:	12711150
Application Number:	12711895
Application Number:	12713055
Application Number:	12748277
Application Number:	12756154
Application Number:	12858063
Application Number:	12963484
Application Number:	13179314
Application Number:	13748536
Application Number:	13758835
Application Number:	13783176
Application Number:	13856416
Application Number:	13873148
Application Number:	13886203
Application Number:	13892206
Application Number:	13910027
Application Number:	13918743
Application Number:	14033309
Application Number:	14072646
Application Number:	14102317
Application Number:	14191286
Application Number:	14195745
Application Number:	14202278
Application Number:	14225348
Application Number:	14267835
Application Number:	14268763
Application Number:	14312606
Application Number:	14313923
Application Number:	14323143
Application Number:	14327734
Application Number:	14459146
Application Number:	14459191
Application Number:	14600747
Application Number:	14601039
Application Number:	14601054
Application Number:	14601068
Application Number:	14658057

Application Number:         14670281           Application Number:         14799499           Application Number:         1496872           Application Number:         62135290           Application Number:         62136886           Application Number:         62136894           Application Number:         62136947           Application Number:         62136961           Application Number:         62136967           Application Number:         62136981           Application Number:         62136989           Application Number:         62136994           Application Number:         62137025           Application Number:         62137031           Application Number:         62137033           Application Number:         62137101           Application Number:         62140181           Application Number:         62140181           Application Number:         6214018           Application Number:         62140218           Application Number:         62140219           Application Number:         62140210           Application Number:         62140211           Application Number:         62140212           Application Number:         62140221 </th <th>Property Type</th> <th>Number</th>	Property Type	Number
Application Number: 14946572 Application Number: 14968810 Application Number: 62135290 Application Number: 62136886 Application Number: 62136894 Application Number: 62136947 Application Number: 62136961 Application Number: 62136967 Application Number: 62136981 Application Number: 62136989 Application Number: 62136989 Application Number: 62137025 Application Number: 62137031 Application Number: 62137033 Application Number: 62137101 Application Number: 62137101 Application Number: 62140181 Application Number: 62140192 Application Number: 62140192 Application Number: 6214028 Application Number: 62140211 Application Number: 62140212 Application Number: 62140217 Application Number: 62140221 Application Number: 62140223 Application Number: 62140223 Application Number: 62140227 Application Number: 62184616 PCT Number: US1334665 PCT Number: US1338699 PCT Number: US1344171	Application Number:	14670281
Application Number: 14968810 Application Number: 62135290 Application Number: 62136886 Application Number: 62136894 Application Number: 62136947 Application Number: 62136961 Application Number: 62136967 Application Number: 62136981 Application Number: 62136989 Application Number: 62136994 Application Number: 62137025 Application Number: 62137031 Application Number: 62137031 Application Number: 62137031 Application Number: 62137101 Application Number: 62137101 Application Number: 62140181 Application Number: 62140192 Application Number: 62140192 Application Number: 62140208 Application Number: 62140211 Application Number: 62140212 Application Number: 62140212 Application Number: 62140217 Application Number: 62140227 Application Number: 62140223 Application Number: 62140225 Application Number: 62140227 Application Number: 6218666 PCT Number: US1338699 PCT Number: US13344171	Application Number:	14799499
Application Number: 62135290 Application Number: 62136886 Application Number: 62136894 Application Number: 62136947 Application Number: 62136961 Application Number: 62136967 Application Number: 62136981 Application Number: 62136989 Application Number: 62136994 Application Number: 62137025 Application Number: 62137031 Application Number: 62137031 Application Number: 62137031 Application Number: 62137101 Application Number: 62138158 Application Number: 62140181 Application Number: 62140192 Application Number: 62140192 Application Number: 62140208 Application Number: 62140211 Application Number: 62140212 Application Number: 62140212 Application Number: 62140212 Application Number: 62140221 Application Number: 62140221 Application Number: 62140221 Application Number: 62140223 Application Number: 62140225 Application Number: 62140227 Application Number: 62184616 PCT Number: US1324665 PCT Number: US1338699 PCT Number: US1344171	Application Number:	14946572
Application Number: 62136886 Application Number: 62136894 Application Number: 62136947 Application Number: 62136961 Application Number: 62136967 Application Number: 62136981 Application Number: 62136989 Application Number: 62136989 Application Number: 62136994 Application Number: 62137025 Application Number: 62137031 Application Number: 62137031 Application Number: 62137101 Application Number: 62137101 Application Number: 62140181 Application Number: 62140181 Application Number: 62140192 Application Number: 62140192 Application Number: 62140208 Application Number: 62140211 Application Number: 62140212 Application Number: 62140212 Application Number: 62140221 Application Number: 62140221 Application Number: 62140223 Application Number: 62140227 Application Number: 62140227 Application Number: 62184616 PCT Number: US1324665 PCT Number: US1338699 PCT Number: US1344171	Application Number:	14968810
Application Number: 62136894 Application Number: 62136961 Application Number: 62136967 Application Number: 62136981 Application Number: 62136989 Application Number: 62136999 Application Number: 62136994 Application Number: 62137025 Application Number: 62137031 Application Number: 62137033 Application Number: 62137101 Application Number: 62138158 Application Number: 62140181 Application Number: 62140192 Application Number: 62140192 Application Number: 62140208 Application Number: 62140211 Application Number: 62140212 Application Number: 62140216 Application Number: 62140227 Application Number: 62184616 PCT Number: US1324665 PCT Number: US1338699 PCT Number: US1344171	Application Number:	62135290
Application Number: 62136947  Application Number: 62136961  Application Number: 62136967  Application Number: 62136981  Application Number: 62136989  Application Number: 62136994  Application Number: 62137025  Application Number: 62137031  Application Number: 6213703  Application Number: 62137101  Application Number: 62138158  Application Number: 62140181  Application Number: 62140192  Application Number: 62140195  Application Number: 62140208  Application Number: 62140211  Application Number: 62140212  Application Number: 62140212  Application Number: 62140217  Application Number: 62140221  Application Number: 62140223  Application Number: 62140225  Application Number: 62140227  Application Number: 62140227  Application Number: 62184616  PCT Number: US1324665  PCT Number: US1338699  PCT Number: US1344171	Application Number:	62136886
Application Number: 62136961 Application Number: 62136987 Application Number: 62136981 Application Number: 62136989 Application Number: 62137025 Application Number: 62137031 Application Number: 62137031 Application Number: 62137033 Application Number: 62137101 Application Number: 62138158 Application Number: 62140181 Application Number: 62140192 Application Number: 62140192 Application Number: 62140208 Application Number: 62140211 Application Number: 62140212 Application Number: 62140212 Application Number: 62140216 Application Number: 62140221 Application Number: 62140223 Application Number: 62140225 Application Number: 62140227 Application Number: 62140227 Application Number: 62184616 PCT Number: US1324665 PCT Number: US1338699 PCT Number: US1344171	Application Number:	62136894
Application Number: 62136967 Application Number: 62136981 Application Number: 62136989 Application Number: 62137025 Application Number: 62137031 Application Number: 62137033 Application Number: 62137101 Application Number: 62138158 Application Number: 62140181 Application Number: 62140192 Application Number: 62140195 Application Number: 62140208 Application Number: 62140211 Application Number: 62140212 Application Number: 62140212 Application Number: 62140212 Application Number: 62140221 Application Number: 62140223 Application Number: 62140223 Application Number: 62140225 Application Number: 62140227 Application Number: 62184616 PCT Number: US1324665 PCT Number: US1338699 PCT Number: US1344171	Application Number:	62136947
Application Number:         62136981           Application Number:         62136989           Application Number:         62136994           Application Number:         62137025           Application Number:         62137031           Application Number:         62137033           Application Number:         62137101           Application Number:         62138158           Application Number:         62140181           Application Number:         62140192           Application Number:         62140195           Application Number:         62140208           Application Number:         62140211           Application Number:         62140212           Application Number:         62140216           Application Number:         62140221           Application Number:         62140223           Application Number:         62140225           Application Number:         62140227           Application Number:         02184616           PCT Number:         US1324665           PCT Number:         US1338699           PCT Number:         US13440669           PCT Number:         US1344171	Application Number:	62136961
Application Number: 62136989 Application Number: 62137025 Application Number: 62137031 Application Number: 62137031 Application Number: 62137033 Application Number: 62137101 Application Number: 62140181 Application Number: 62140192 Application Number: 62140195 Application Number: 6214028 Application Number: 62140211 Application Number: 62140212 Application Number: 62140212 Application Number: 62140216 Application Number: 62140221 Application Number: 62140221 Application Number: 62140222 Application Number: 62140222 Application Number: 62140222 Application Number: 62140225 Application Number: 62140227 Application Number: 62140227 Application Number: 62184616 PCT Number: US1324665 PCT Number: US1338699 PCT Number: US1344171	Application Number:	62136967
Application Number: 62136994 Application Number: 62137025 Application Number: 62137031 Application Number: 6213703 Application Number: 62137101 Application Number: 62138158 Application Number: 62140181 Application Number: 62140192 Application Number: 62140195 Application Number: 62140208 Application Number: 62140211 Application Number: 62140212 Application Number: 62140212 Application Number: 62140217 Application Number: 62140221 Application Number: 62140221 Application Number: 62140223 Application Number: 62140225 Application Number: 62140225 Application Number: 62184616 PCT Number: US1324665 PCT Number: US1338699 PCT Number: US1344171	Application Number:	62136981
Application Number: 62137025 Application Number: 62137031 Application Number: 62137033 Application Number: 62137101 Application Number: 62138158 Application Number: 62140181 Application Number: 62140192 Application Number: 62140195 Application Number: 62140208 Application Number: 62140211 Application Number: 62140212 Application Number: 62140212 Application Number: 62140217 Application Number: 62140221 Application Number: 62140221 Application Number: 62140223 Application Number: 62140225 Application Number: 62140225 Application Number: 62184616 PCT Number: US1324665 PCT Number: US1335179 PCT Number: US133669 PCT Number: US1344171	Application Number:	62136989
Application Number: 62137031 Application Number: 62137033 Application Number: 62137101 Application Number: 62138158 Application Number: 62140181 Application Number: 62140192 Application Number: 62140195 Application Number: 62140208 Application Number: 62140211 Application Number: 62140212 Application Number: 62140212 Application Number: 62140217 Application Number: 62140221 Application Number: 62140221 Application Number: 62140223 Application Number: 62140225 Application Number: 62140227 Application Number: 62140227 Application Number: 62140227 Application Number: 62140227 Application Number: 62184616 PCT Number: US1324665 PCT Number: US1335179 PCT Number: US1338699 PCT Number: US1344171	Application Number:	62136994
Application Number: 62137033 Application Number: 62137101 Application Number: 62138158 Application Number: 62140181 Application Number: 62140192 Application Number: 62140195 Application Number: 62140208 Application Number: 62140211 Application Number: 62140212 Application Number: 62140212 Application Number: 62140216 Application Number: 62140217 Application Number: 62140221 Application Number: 62140223 Application Number: 62140223 Application Number: 62140225 Application Number: 62140227 Application Number: 62140227 Application Number: 62184616 PCT Number: US11324665 PCT Number: US1335179 PCT Number: US1338699 PCT Number: US1344171	Application Number:	62137025
Application Number: 62137101 Application Number: 62138158 Application Number: 62140181 Application Number: 62140192 Application Number: 62140208 Application Number: 62140211 Application Number: 62140212 Application Number: 62140212 Application Number: 62140216 Application Number: 62140217 Application Number: 62140221 Application Number: 62140221 Application Number: 62140223 Application Number: 62140225 Application Number: 62140227 Application Number: 62140227 Application Number: 62140227 Application Number: 62184616 PCT Number: US1324665 PCT Number: US1335179 PCT Number: US1338699 PCT Number: US1344171	Application Number:	62137031
Application Number: 62138158  Application Number: 62140181  Application Number: 62140192  Application Number: 62140208  Application Number: 62140211  Application Number: 62140212  Application Number: 62140216  Application Number: 62140217  Application Number: 62140221  Application Number: 62140221  Application Number: 62140221  Application Number: 62140223  Application Number: 62140225  Application Number: 62140227  Application Number: 62184616  PCT Number: US1324665  PCT Number: US1335179  PCT Number: US1338699  PCT Number: US1340669  PCT Number: US1344171	Application Number:	62137033
Application Number: 62140181  Application Number: 62140192  Application Number: 62140208  Application Number: 62140211  Application Number: 62140212  Application Number: 62140216  Application Number: 62140217  Application Number: 62140221  Application Number: 62140221  Application Number: 62140223  Application Number: 62140225  Application Number: 62140227  Application Number: 62140227  Application Number: 62184616  PCT Number: US1324665  PCT Number: US1335179  PCT Number: US1338699  PCT Number: US1340669  PCT Number: US1344171	Application Number:	62137101
Application Number: 62140192 Application Number: 62140208 Application Number: 62140211 Application Number: 62140212 Application Number: 62140216 Application Number: 62140217 Application Number: 62140221 Application Number: 62140221 Application Number: 62140223 Application Number: 62140223 Application Number: 62140225 Application Number: 62140227 Application Number: 62140227 Application Number: 62184616 PCT Number: US1142212 PCT Number: US1335179 PCT Number: US1338699 PCT Number: US1344171	Application Number:	62138158
Application Number: 62140195 Application Number: 62140208 Application Number: 62140211 Application Number: 62140212 Application Number: 62140216 Application Number: 62140217 Application Number: 62140221 Application Number: 62140221 Application Number: 62140223 Application Number: 62140225 Application Number: 62140227 Application Number: 62140227 Application Number: 62184616 PCT Number: US1142212 PCT Number: US1324665 PCT Number: US1335179 PCT Number: US1338699 PCT Number: US1340669 PCT Number: US1344171	Application Number:	62140181
Application Number: 62140208 Application Number: 62140211 Application Number: 62140212 Application Number: 62140216 Application Number: 62140217 Application Number: 62140221 Application Number: 62140223 Application Number: 62140225 Application Number: 62140227 Application Number: 62140227 Application Number: 62184616 PCT Number: US1142212 PCT Number: US1324665 PCT Number: US1335179 PCT Number: US1338699 PCT Number: US1344171	Application Number:	62140192
Application Number:         62140211           Application Number:         62140212           Application Number:         62140216           Application Number:         62140217           Application Number:         62140221           Application Number:         62140223           Application Number:         62140225           Application Number:         62184616           PCT Number:         US1142212           PCT Number:         US13324665           PCT Number:         US1338699           PCT Number:         US1340669           PCT Number:         US1344171	Application Number:	62140195
Application Number: 62140212 Application Number: 62140217 Application Number: 62140221 Application Number: 62140221 Application Number: 62140223 Application Number: 62140225 Application Number: 62140227 Application Number: 62184616 PCT Number: US1142212 PCT Number: US1324665 PCT Number: US1335179 PCT Number: US1338699 PCT Number: US1340669 PCT Number: US1344171		62140208
Application Number: 62140216  Application Number: 62140221  Application Number: 62140223  Application Number: 62140225  Application Number: 62140227  Application Number: 62184616  PCT Number: US1142212  PCT Number: US1324665  PCT Number: US1335179  PCT Number: US1340669  PCT Number: US1344171		
Application Number:       62140217         Application Number:       62140223         Application Number:       62140225         Application Number:       62140227         Application Number:       62184616         PCT Number:       US1142212         PCT Number:       US1324665         PCT Number:       US1335179         PCT Number:       US1338699         PCT Number:       US1340669         PCT Number:       US1344171	Application Number:	62140212
Application Number:       62140221         Application Number:       62140223         Application Number:       62140225         Application Number:       62140227         Application Number:       62184616         PCT Number:       US1142212         PCT Number:       US1324665         PCT Number:       US1335179         PCT Number:       US1338699         PCT Number:       US1340669         PCT Number:       US1344171	Application Number:	62140216
Application Number:       62140223         Application Number:       62140225         Application Number:       62140227         Application Number:       62184616         PCT Number:       US1142212         PCT Number:       US1324665         PCT Number:       US1338699         PCT Number:       US1340669         PCT Number:       US1344171	Application Number:	62140217
Application Number:         62140225           Application Number:         62140227           Application Number:         62184616           PCT Number:         US1142212           PCT Number:         US1324665           PCT Number:         US1335179           PCT Number:         US1338699           PCT Number:         US1340669           PCT Number:         US1344171	Application Number:	62140221
Application Number:         62140227           Application Number:         62184616           PCT Number:         US1142212           PCT Number:         US1324665           PCT Number:         US1335179           PCT Number:         US1338699           PCT Number:         US1340669           PCT Number:         US1344171	Application Number:	62140223
Application Number:         62184616           PCT Number:         US1142212           PCT Number:         US1324665           PCT Number:         US1335179           PCT Number:         US1338699           PCT Number:         US1340669           PCT Number:         US1344171	Application Number:	62140225
PCT Number: US1142212  PCT Number: US1324665  PCT Number: US1335179  PCT Number: US1338699  PCT Number: US1340669  PCT Number: US1344171	Application Number:	62140227
PCT Number:         US1324665           PCT Number:         US1335179           PCT Number:         US1338699           PCT Number:         US1340669           PCT Number:         US1344171	Application Number:	62184616
PCT Number:         US1335179           PCT Number:         US1338699           PCT Number:         US1340669           PCT Number:         US1344171	PCT Number:	US1142212
PCT Number:         US1338699           PCT Number:         US1340669           PCT Number:         US1344171	PCT Number:	US1324665
PCT Number:         US1340669           PCT Number:         US1344171	PCT Number:	US1335179
PCT Number: US1344171	PCT Number:	US1338699
	PCT Number:	US1340669
PCT Number: US1367625	PCT Number:	US1344171
	PCT Number:	US1367625

Property Type	Number		
PCT Number:	US1368597		
PCT Number:	US1374206		
PCT Number:	US1418793		
PCT Number:	US1420020		
PCT Number:	US1431782		
PCT Number:	US1436653		
PCT Number:	US1443733		
PCT Number:	US1443954		
PCT Number:	US1446091		
PCT Number:	US1446891		
PCT Number:	US1450948		
PCT Number:	US1450958		
PCT Number:	US1512040		
PCT Number:	US1522834		
PCT Number:	US1540447		
PCT Number:	US1552482		
PCT Number:	US1143418		
PCT Number:	US1023513		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (425)348-3299

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 425-348-3500

Email: docketing@ampacc.com

Correspondent Name: AMPACC LAW GROUP, PLLC

Address Line 1: 6100 219TH ST. SW

Address Line 2: SUITE 580

Address Line 4: MOUNTLAKE TERRACE, WASHINGTON 98043

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KEVIN W. RAUDEBAUGH		
SIGNATURE:	/Kevin W. Raudebaugh/		
DATE SIGNED:	02/18/2016		

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=EDEN\_ROCK\_NOKIA\_NAME\_CHANGE#page1.tif source=EDEN\_ROCK\_NOKIA\_NAME\_CHANGE#page2.tif source=EDEN\_ROCK\_NOKIA\_NAME\_CHANGE#page3.tif source=EDEN\_ROCK\_NOKIA\_NAME\_CHANGE#page4.tif source=EDEN\_ROCK\_NOKIA\_NAME\_CHANGE#page5.tif source=EDEN\_ROCK\_NOKIA\_NAME\_CHANGE#page6.tif



Secretary of State

#### CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

I, Kim Wyman, Secretary of State of the State of Washington and custodian of its seal, hereby certify that documents meeting statutory requirements have been filed and processed with the Secretary of State merging the listed "Merging Entities" into:

EDEN ROCK COMMUNICATIONS, LLC

Changing name to: NOKIA NETWORKS US SON LLC

WA Limited Liability Company

UBI: 602-770-097

Filing Date: July 10, 2015

Merging Entities:

603-501-071

\*\*\*\*\*

NOKIA NETWORKS US SON, LLC



Given under my hand and the Seal of the State of Washington at Olympia, the State Capital

Kim Wyman, Secretary of State

Date Issued: 7/10/2015

**PATENT** 

**\*** 

REEL: 037856 FRAME: 0908

#### ARTICLES OF MERGER

WA SECRETARY OF STATE

OF

# EDEN ROCK COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, A WASHINGTON LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

## AND

## NOKIA NETWORKS US SON, LLC, A WASHINGTON LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

Pursuant to Section 25.15.405 of the Revised Code of Washington (RCW), the undersigned limited liability companies execute, certify and submit for filing the following Articles of Merger:

- 1. The constituent limited liability companies participating in the merger herein certified are as follows:
  - (i) The name of the limited liability company, which is to be the surviving limited liability company, is Eden Rock Communications, LLC, a Washington limited liability company (the "Surviving Entity"); and
  - (ii) The name of the limited liability company, which is being merged into the surviving limited liability company, is Nokia Networks US SON, LLC, a Washington limited liability company ("Merger Sub").
- 2. The name of the Surviving Entity will be changed to "Nokia Networks US SON LLC."
  - 3. The plan of merger is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- 4. The plan of merger was duly approved and adopted by the members of each of the Surviving Entity and Merger Sub pursuant to Section 25.15.400 of the RCW.
- 5. The merger shall become effective upon the filing of these Articles of Merger with the Washington Secretary of State.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of Eden Rock Communications, LLC and Nokia Networks US SON, LLC has duly executed these Article of Merger under penalty of perjury this 10th day of July, 2015.

# EDEN ROCK COMMUNICATIONS, LLC

By:

Name: Charles Immendorf

Title: CEO

# NOKIA NETWORKS US SON, LLC

By:			
By: Name:	 	 	
Title:			
Ву:			
By: Name:			
Title:			

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of Eden Rock Communications, LLC and Nokia Networks US SON, LLC has duly executed these Article of Merger under penalty of perjury this 10th day of July, 2015.

# EDEN ROCK COMMUNICATIONS, LLC

Ву:		_
Nan	ae:	
Title	3. Pa	

# NOKIA NETWORKS US SON, LLC

Name: Kevin Blasius

Title: Vice President and Treasurer

Name: Katariina Kujala

Title: Vice President and Secretary

## EXHIBIT A

## PLAN OF MERGER

#### BETWEEN

## EDEN ROCK COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, A WASHINGTON LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

## AND

## NOKIA NETWORKS US SON, LLC, A WASHINGTON LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

This Plan of Merger is entered into by and between Eden Rock Communications, LLC, a Washington limited liability company ("Eden Rock"), and Nokia Networks US SON, LLC, a Washington limited liability company ("Merger Sub"), in connection with that certain Agreement and Plan of Merger dated as of May 25, 2015 (the "Merger Agreement") by and among Eden Rock, Merger Sub, Nokia Solutions and Networks US LLC, a Delaware limited liability and the sole member of Merger Sub ("Purchaser"), and C. James Judson, solely in his capacity as the representative of the Unit Holders.

- 1. On the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Merger Agreement, at the Effective Time (as defined herein), Merger Sub shall merge with and into Eden Rock, the separate limited liability company existence of Merger Sub shall cease, and Eden Rock shall continue its limited liability company existence under Washington law as the surviving limited liability company under the name "Nokia Networks US SON LLC" (the "Surviving Entity"), and, following the Effective Time, the Surviving Entity shall become a wholly-owned indirect subsidiary of Purchaser.
- 2. The "Effective Time" shall be at such time as the Articles of Merger are filed with the Washington Secretary of State.
- 3. At the Effective Time, the effects of the merger of Merger Sub with and into Eden Rock (the "Merger") shall be as set forth in this Plan of Merger, the Merger Agreement, and the Articles of Merger filed with the Washington Secretary of State and the applicable provisions of Washington law. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, and subject thereto, from and after the Effective Time, the title to all real estate and other property owned by each of Eden Rock and Merger Sub shall vest in the Surviving Entity without reversion or impairment, and the Surviving Entity shall have all liabilities of each of Eden Rock and Merger Sub, all in accordance with the Washington Limited Liability Company Act.
- 4. At the Effective Time, (a) the certificate of formation of Merger Sub as in effect immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be the certificate of formation of the Surviving Entity until thereafter amended in accordance with the terms thereof or as provided by applicable Washington law, and (b) the limited liability company agreement of Merger Sub as in effect immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be the limited liability company agreement of the Surviving Entity until thereafter amended in accordance with the terms thereof, the certificate of formation of the Surviving Entity or as provided by applicable Washington law.

- 5. The managers of Merger Sub and the officers of Eden Rock, in each case, immediately prior to the Effective Time shall, from and after the Effective Time, be the managers and officers, respectively, of the Surviving Entity until their successors have been duly elected or appointed and qualified or until their earlier death, resignation or removal in accordance with the certificate of formation and limited liability company agreement of the Surviving Entity.
- 6. At the Effective Time, as a result of the Merger and without any action on the part of Purchaser, Eden Rock or Merger Sub, each unit of ownership in Eden Rock (each, a "Company Unit") issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be converted into the right to receive the applicable Closing Per Unit Merger Consideration (as defined in the Merger Agreement), in cash, without interest, subject to the terms and conditions contained in the Merger Agreement. Each such Company Unit shall automatically be cancelled and retired and shall cease to exist, and the holder thereof shall cease to have any rights with respect thereto, except the right to receive the amounts described in Section 2.07(b) of the Merger Agreement in consideration therefor, without interest, subject to delivery of a letter of transmittal in accordance with Section 2.09 of the Merger Agreement.
- 7. At the Effective Time, as a result of the Merger and without any action on the part of Eden Rock or Merger Sub, each membership interest of Merger Sub issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be converted into and become one newly issued, fully paid and nonassessable membership interest of the Surviving Entity and shall constitute the only outstanding membership interest of the Surviving Entity after the Effective Time.
- 8. The Merger Agreement is incorporated herein by reference. A copy of the Merger Agreement will be furnished by the Surviving Entity, on request and without cost, to any unitholder of the Surviving Entity or any person holding an interest in the Company Units.

PATENT REEL: 037856 FRAME: 0913

RECORDED: 02/18/2016